FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 (modified)

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

	I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted via facsimile to the Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, Patent and Trademark Assignment System, at (703) 306-5995, on Date
	Signature Rolun & Imman
To the Oindex (B)	<u> </u>
To the Commissioner of Patents. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): 1) Mark G. Palermo 2) Gerard J. O'Malley	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Additional name(s) of conveying party(les) attached?  YES NO	Name: Hoechst Marion Roussel, Inc. Internal Address: P.O. Box 6800 Street Address: Route 202-206 City: Bridgewater State: NJ ZIP: 08807
3. Nature of Conveyance:  Assignment	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? YES NO
Execution Date: 1) 06/17/1996 2) 06/11/1996	
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filled together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:</li> </ol>	
A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/768,666	B. Patent No.(s);
Additional numbers attached?  YES NO	
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Barbara E. Kurys, Reg. No. 34,650	7. Total (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
Internal Address: Aventis Pharmaceuticals Inc.  Street Address: Route 202-206 / P.O. Box 6800  City: Bridgewater State: NJ ZIP: 08807-0800	Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
** FAX NUMBER: (908) 231-2626 ** Our Reference No.: HR-1264B US	8. Deposit account number: 18-1982
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
2	
Barbara E. Kurys, Reg. No. 34,650	Balon 1
Name of Person Signing	Signature
	Date: <u>January 23, 2002</u>

Do not detach this portion

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner for Patents Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0561-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

PATENT REEL: 012331 FRAME: 0175

Total number of pages comprising cover sheet: 3

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)

## Attorney Docket No. HR1264

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We (1) Mark G. Palermo and (2) Gerard J. O'Malley, residing at (1) Netcong Heights Apartments, Route 46 West, Netcong, NJ 07857 and (2) 523 Penn Street, Newtown, PA 18940, respectively, have made an invention described in the application for United States Letters Patent executed on

### and entitled SPIRO[CYCLOPENT[b]INDOLE-PIPERIDINES]

and

WHEREAS, HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL, INC., having a principal place of business at Bridgewater, New Jersey, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest, in the United States, therein and thereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said

#### Mark G. Palermo and Gerard J. O'Malley

have sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL, INC., its successors, assigns and designees, the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, in and to said application for Letters Patent in the United States, and in and to any and all divisionals, continuing or other applications for Letters Patent in the United States describing said invention or improvement thereof, and in any and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may issue from said application or any of them, the same to be held by and for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the said HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL, INC., its successors and assigns;

AND WE do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all of said Letters Patents of the United States to HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL, INC., as the assignce of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same;

AND WE do hereby authorize said HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL, INC., its successors, assigns and designees, to apply for and obtain patents for said invention in any or all other counties throughout the world;

> PATENT REEL: 012331 FRAME: 0176

AND WE hereby agree, without further compensation, to assist said HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL INC. in the prosecution of any and all interferences or other proceedings which may arise involving said invention, and to execute and deliver any powers of attorney, affidavits, assignments, applications, reissues, or other papers which may be necessary fully to secure to said HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL, INC., its successors, assigns and designees, said invention, and any and all said applications, Letters Patents, rights, title and interest hereby sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, WE have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seals...

COUNTY OF

: SS.:

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 17th day of Jone

DIANNE M. SAUMSJEGLE NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires Nov. 19, 1996

Notary Public

Gerard J. O'Malley

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMER

Subscribed and sworn to before me this \_// 4h

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL EILEEN L. VIAU, Notary Public Upper Providence Twp., Montgomery Co My Commission Expires Aug. 30, 1997

RECORDED: 01/23/2002

**PATENT** REEL: 012331 FRAME: 0177